June 16, 2007
10:30 a.m.

Members Present:

Members Excused:

Staff Present:

JOINT COMMITTEE ON WAYS AND MEANS - 2007 SESSION

HUMAN SERVICES SUBCOMMITTEE

MEETING INDEX

Sen. Carter, Chair
Sen. Westlund
Sen. Gordly

Sen. Winters

Sen

Sen. Bates

Measures or Issues Heard:

John Britton, Budget Analyst

. Morrisette, ex officio

Hearing Room F
Tapes: 117B, 118, 119A

Rep. Boone, Vice-Chair
Rep. Garrard

Rep. Kotek

Rep. Morgan

Rep. Nathanson

Deborah Manthe, Budget Analyst, Legislative Fiscal Office
Eric Sorenson, Committee Assistant, Legislative Fiscal Office

HB 2687-A, Relating to persons subject to regulation by Oregon Board
of Licensed Professional Counselors and Therapists —

Public Hearing

SB 931-A, Relating to obesity — Public Hearing and Work Session

This meeting index is in compliance with Senate and House Rules. For complete content, please refer to the CDs.

Tape #/Counter Speaker Issues, Votes, Exhibits
TAPE 84A
003 Chair Carter Calls the meeting to order at 10:39 a.m.
011 Chair Carter Opens Public Hearing on SB 931-A, Relating to obesity.
012 John Britton, Legislative Presents Senate Bill 931-A (Exhibit #1);
Fiscal Office Presents Staff Measure Summary on SB 931-A (Exhibit #2).
042 Chair Carter
070 Bruce Goldberg, Director,
Department of Human
Services
103 Sen. Westlund
104 Chair Carter Opens Work Session on SB 931-A.
105 Sen. Westlund
122 Rep. Morgan
135 Mr. Goldberg
143 Chair Carter
146 Rep. Morgan
148 Chair Carter
152 Rep. Morgan
156 Mr. Goldberg
157 Sen. Gordly
178 Rep. Nathanson
204 Sen. Winters
236 Rep. Kotek
249 Sen. Westlund Moves SB 931-A to the Full Committee with a Do Pass

recommendation.



251

253

254
261

270

299

302
377
388
407

409
TAPE 117B

001
018

022
049

055
066

070
086

103
118
132
137
156
163
178
186
193

197
261

263
266

269
303

Chair Carter

Chair Carter
Chair Carter

Deborah Manthe,
Legislative Fiscal Office

Chair Carter

Mary Lou Brophy
Matt Newey
Gina Nikkel
Chair Carter

Jeff Todahl

Mr. Todahl
Chair Carter

Brian Nilsen
Sen. Gordly

Chair Carter
Rep. Garrard

Mr. Nilsen
Rep. Nathanson

Mr. Nilsen
Rep. Kotek
Sen. Winters
Mr. Nilsen
Sen. Winters
Mr. Nilsen
Sen. Winters
Mr. Nilsen
Rep. Boone

Marcus Bergland
Chair Carter

Sen. Gordly
Chair Carter

John Miller

Patricia O’Sullivan, Public
Policy & Government
Relations/Legislative
Director

Vote:9-0-1
Exc: Sen. Bates
Hearing no objection, declares the motion CARRIED.

Closes Work Session on SB 931-A.

Opens Public Hearing on HB 2687 Relating to persons
subject to regulation by Oregon Board of Licensed
Professional Counselors and Therapists.

Presents Legislative Fiscal Office recommendations
(Exhibit#3);

Presents House Bill 2687-A (Exhibit #4);

Presents proposed amendments to A-engrosses HB 2687
(Exhibit #5).

Presents oral testimony.
Presents oral testimony.
Presents oral testimony.

Presents written testimony (Exhibit #6).

Presents oral testimony.

Presents oral testimony.

Presents oral testimony.



395
428
TAPE 118B

001
008

028
036
041
043
055
073
084
085
095

111
140

146
148
149
151
153
166
178
181
186
191
197
205
212
219
221
232
242
269
283
288
307
310

382
388

Rep. Boone
Rep. Morgan

Rep. Morgan
Chair Carter

Rep. Morgan
Chair Carter
Rep. Morgan
Chair Carter
Rep. Boone
Rep. Kotek
Rep. Morgan
Rep. Kotek
Sen. Morrisette

Mike Becker
Rep. Morgan

Mr. Becker
Rep. Morgan
Mr. Becker
Sen. Gordly
Rep. Boone
Mr. Bergland
Chair Carter
Sen. Carter
Chair Carter
Mr. Becker
Rep. Kotek
Mr. Becker
Rep. Kotek
Mr. Becker
Rep. Morgan
Chair Carter
Sen. Gordly
Mr. Bergland
Rep. Morgan
Sen. Morrisette
Chair Carter
Julia Cooley,

Administrator, Board of
Licensed Professional

Counselors and
Therapists

Chair Carter
Rep. Morgan

Continues her comment.

Presents oral testimony.



393
428
432

Tape 119A

001
026

030
033
038
044
046
078

Additional Exhibits:

Ms. Manthe
Rep. Morgan
Ms. Cooley

Ms. Cooley
Chair Carter

Ms. Cooley
Chair Carter
Sen. Gordly
Chair Carter
Mr. Nilsen
Chair Carter

Continues her comment.

Adjourns the meeting at 12:17 p.m.

Witness Registration sheets on SB 931-A submitted by staff (Exhibit #7).
Witness Registration sheets on SB 931-A submitted by staff (Exhibit #8).



