JOINT COMMITTEE ON WAYS AND MEANS – 2007 SESSION HUMAN SERVICES SUBCOMMITTEE

MEETING INDEX

June 16, 2007 10:30 a.m.			Hearing Room F Tapes: 117B, 118, 119A
Members Present:	Sen. Carter, G Sen. Westlun Sen. Gordly Sen. Winters Sen. Morriset	d	Rep. Boone, Vice-Chair Rep. Garrard Rep. Kotek Rep. Morgan Rep. Nathanson
Members Excused:	Sen. Bates		
Staff Present:	John Britton, Budget Analyst Deborah Manthe, Budget Analyst, Legislative Fiscal Office Eric Sorenson, Committee Assistant, Legislative Fiscal Office		
Measures or Issues Heard:	HB 2687-A, Relating to persons subject to regulation by Oregon Board of Licensed Professional Counselors and Therapists – Public Hearing SB 931-A, Relating to obesity – Public Hearing and Work Session		

This meeting index is in compliance with Senate and House Rules. For complete content, please refer to the CDs.

Tape #/Counter	Speaker	Issues, Votes, Exhibits
TAPE 84A		
003	Chair Carter	Calls the meeting to order at 10:39 a.m.
011	Chair Carter	Opens Public Hearing on SB 931-A, Relating to obesity.
012	John Britton, Legislative Fiscal Office	Presents Senate Bill 931-A (Exhibit #1) ; Presents Staff Measure Summary on SB 931-A (Exhibit #2) .
042	Chair Carter	
070	Bruce Goldberg, Director, Department of Human Services	
103	Sen. Westlund	
104	Chair Carter	Opens Work Session on SB 931-A.
105	Sen. Westlund	
122	Rep. Morgan	
135	Mr. Goldberg	
143	Chair Carter	
146	Rep. Morgan	
148	Chair Carter	
152	Rep. Morgan	
156	Mr. Goldberg	
157	Sen. Gordly	
178	Rep. Nathanson	
204	Sen. Winters	
236	Rep. Kotek	
249	Sen. Westlund	Moves SB 931-A to the Full Committee with a Do Pass recommendation.

251	Chair Carter	
		Vote: 9 – 0 – 1
		Exc: Sen. Bates
253		Hearing no objection, declares the motion CARRIED.
254	Chair Carter	Closes Work Session on SB 931-A.
261	Chair Carter	Opens Public Hearing on HB 2687 Relating to persons subject to regulation by Oregon Board of Licensed Professional Counselors and Therapists.
270	Deborah Manthe, Legislative Fiscal Office	Presents Legislative Fiscal Office recommendations (Exhibit#3);
		Presents House Bill 2687-A (Exhibit #4);
		Presents proposed amendments to A-engrosses HB 2687 (Exhibit #5).
299	Chair Carter	
302	Mary Lou Brophy	Presents oral testimony.
377	Matt Newey	Presents oral testimony.
388	Gina Nikkel	Presents oral testimony.
407	Chair Carter	
409	Jeff Todahl	Presents written testimony (Exhibit #6).
TAPE 117B		
001	Mr. Todahl	
018	Chair Carter	
022	Brian Nilsen	Presents oral testimony.
049	Sen. Gordly	
055	Chair Carter	
066	Rep. Garrard	
070	Mr. Nilsen	
086	Rep. Nathanson	
103	Mr. Nilsen	
118	Rep. Kotek	
132	Sen. Winters	
137	Mr. Nilsen	
156	Sen. Winters	
163	Mr. Nilsen	
178	Sen. Winters	
186	Mr. Nilsen	
193	Rep. Boone	
197	Marcus Bergland	Presents oral testimony.
261	Chair Carter	
263	Sen. Gordly	
266	Chair Carter	
269	John Miller	Presents oral testimony.
303	Patricia O'Sullivan, Public Policy & Government Relations/Legislative Director	

395	Rep. Boone
428	Rep. Morgan
TAPE 118B	Kop. morgan
001	Rep. Morgan
008	Chair Carter
028	Rep. Morgan
036	Chair Carter
041	Rep. Morgan
043	Chair Carter
055	Rep. Boone
073	Rep. Kotek
084	Rep. Morgan
085	Rep. Kotek
095	Sen. Morrisette
111	Mike Becker
140	Rep. Morgan
146	Mr. Becker
148	Rep. Morgan
149	Mr. Becker
151	Sen. Gordly
153	Rep. Boone
166	Mr. Bergland
178	Chair Carter
181	Sen. Carter
186	Chair Carter
191	Mr. Becker
197	Rep. Kotek
205	Mr. Becker
212	Rep. Kotek
219	Mr. Becker
221	Rep. Morgan
232	Chair Carter
242	Sen. Gordly
269	Mr. Bergland
283	Rep. Morgan
288	Sen. Morrisette
307	Chair Carter
310	Julia Cooley, Administrator, Board of Licensed Professional Counselors and Therapists
382	Chair Carter
388	Rep. Morgan

Continues her comment.

Presents oral testimony.

393	Ms. Manthe	
428	Rep. Morgan	
432	Ms. Cooley	
Tape 119A		
001	Ms. Cooley	Continues her comment.
026	Chair Carter	
030	Ms. Cooley	
033	Chair Carter	
038	Sen. Gordly	
044	Chair Carter	
046	Mr. Nilsen	
078	Chair Carter	Adjourns the meeting at 12:17 p.m.

Additional Exhibits: Witness Registration sheets on SB 931-A submitted by staff (Exhibit #7). Witness Registration sheets on SB 931-A submitted by staff (Exhibit #8).